COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, ss. 				                BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD								    DOCKET NO. 11-1077
______________________________
 					   )
Cube 3 Studio LLC,			   )
Appellant		                           )
					   )
v.					   )
					   )				 
City of Waltham,			   )
Appellee		                           )
______________________________   )

BOARD’S DECISION ON APPEAL

Introduction

	This matter came before the State Building Code Appeals Board (“Board”) on Appellant’s appeal application filed pursuant to G.L. c.143, §100 and 780 CMR 122.1 (“Application”).  Appellant sought a variance from 780 CMR, IBC-Chapter 5, Section 509.2, Item #2, concerning the construction of a parking area within 200-unit apartment complex located at 36 River Street, Waltham, MA.           

Procedural History

On or about December 7, 2011, a Senior Building Inspector for the City of Waltham issued the following decision about denying the issuance of a building permit:

The Building Permit for such is denied for [the 200-unit complex] is denied for non-compliance with 780 CMR as referenced in the IBC, Chapter 5, Section 509.2, item 2.  The proposed complex will result in a structure not consistent with basements/stories and required separation.

The Board convened a public hearing on December 20, 2011, in accordance with G.L.c. 30A, §§10 & 11; G.L.c. 143, §100; 801 CMR 1.02; and 780 CMR 122.3.  All interested parties were provided an opportunity to testify and present evidence to the Board.  

Discussion

	Several constraints, set forth in detail in a letter dated December 9, 2011 from Cosentini Associates, Inc, require construction of a two-story above grade parking structure, rather than a one-story structure as specified in 780 CMR 509.2, Item 2.  Otherwise, all other Building Code requirements will be met, including, for example, the parking structure will be fully sprinklered and there will be a 3-hour horizontal separation between the two-story parking area and the structures above it.
	



Conclusion
 
The Board considered a motion to allow a variance from 780 CMR, IBC-Chapter 5, Section 509.2, Item #2 based on considerations discussed above and in the record (“Motion”). The Motion was approved by 1 vote. 
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          _______________________ 	  ___________________              __________________
          H. Jacob Nunnemacher	              Douglas Semple, Chair       	     Alexander MacLeod




Any person aggrieved by a decision of the State Building Code Appeals Board may appeal to Superior Court in accordance with G.L. c.30A, §14 within 30 days of receipt of this decision.


DATED:  February 7, 2012
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